carbonaceous particles. The NCAR group did
not simulate the future composition of black and
organic carbon based on emissions projections,
but instead scaled their present-day distribution
by the global factors derived for sulfur dioxide.
The time evolution of black and organic carbon
emissions in the CCSM model thus follows the
same trajectory as that of SO2. On the other
hand, the GISS group used emissions projec-
tions from Streets et al. (2004) based on energy
and fuel usage trends from the IMAGE model
(as for other gases and particles) and including
expected changes in technology. This led to
a substantial reduction in future emissions of
carbonaceous particles.

For precursors of tropospheric ozone, there was
again divergence among the models. The pri-
mary precursor in most regions, NOx (nitrogen
oxides = NO + NO2), increased steadily in the
projections used by GISS, while it peaked at
2030 and decreased slightly thereafter in the
projections used at GFDL (Table 3.1). Hydrocar-
bons and carbon monoxide show analogous dif-
ferences. Methane was prescribed according to
the A1B “marker” scenario values for all three
composition models. Thus ozone, in addition

Species Model 2000 2030 2050 2100

NOx (Tg N per year) GFDL 40 57 (43%) 54 (35%) 48 (20%)
GISS 50.5 67.0 (33%) 77.5 (53%) NA

BC (Tg C per year) GFDL 10.9 14.0 (28%) 15.3 (40%) 19.9 (83%)
GISS 8.6 6.8 (-21%) 6.0 (-30%) NA

OC (Tg C per year) GFDL 51.5 61.9 (20%) 66.5 (29%) 84.3 (%)
GISS 69.5 57.0 (-18%) 58.3 (-16%) NA

SO2 (Tg SO2 per year) GFDL 147 187 (27%) 118 (-20%) 56 (-62%)
GISS 130 202 (55%) 164 (26%) NA

CCSM 125 190 (52%)  148 (18%)  NA
Dust (Tg per year) GFDL 2471 2471 2471 2471

GISS 1580 1580 1580 NA

Table 3.1  Global emissions. Emissions (in Teragrams, Tg = 1 x 1012 g) include both natural
and anthropogenic sources. values in parentheses are changes relative to 2000.

Figure 3.1  A1B emissions trends used in the three models for SO2 (top) and black
carbon (bottom). Note that in the CCSM model, the present day black carbon
distribution was scaled in the future rather than calculated from black carbon
emissions. Scaling was chosen to mimic the global sulfur dioxide emissions, a 40
percent increase over 2000 at 2030, and 10 percent at 2050. The CCSM 2000
black carbon global emission is set at the average of the GISS and GFDL 2000